LAW No. 04/L-171 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-199 ON COURTS

Assembly of Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo;

Approves

LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-199 ON COURTS

Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this law is to amend and supplement the Law No. 03/L-199 on Courts.

Article 2

Article 18, sub-paragraph 1.2 of the basic Law shall be deleted.

Article 3

- 1. Article 22 of the basic Law, new subparagraph shall be added as following:
 - 1.1. The Supreme Court decides in the third instance for the claims allowed by law.
- 2. Subparagraph 1.1 of the basic Law shall be recounted as subparagraph 1.2. and the recounting continues up to the end of this Article.

Article 4 Amending and Supplementing Article 42

Article 42 paragraph 1. of the basic Law No. 03/L-199 on Courts shall be reworded with the following text:

1. Upon entry into force of this Law, the Law on Regular Courts of KISP and relevant regulations of UNMIK are repealed.

Article 5 Entry into force

This law shall enter into force upon publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 04/L-171 20 December 2012

Promulgated by Decree No.DL-058-2012, dated 21.12.2012, President of the Republic of Kosovo Atifete Jahjaga.